

04-5201-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

<p>NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. JOHN ASHCROFT, in his capacity as the Attorney General of the United States, et al., Defendants-Appellants.</p>	<p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE - ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KANSAS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK</p>
---	---

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 03 Civ. 8695 (RCC)

Nikolas T. Nikas
Denise M. Burke
Counsel of Record
Mailee R. Smith
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria, Ste 300
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

Phill Kline
Attorney General of the
State of Kansas
120 SW 10th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612
Telephone: 785-296-2215

Counsel for Amicus

January 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Partial Birth Abortion Act Does Not Create An Undue Burden
 On The Right To Abortion Because, As Justice Marshall
 Commented During The Reargument Of *Roe*, Killing A Child In The
 Process Of Being Born “Is Not An Abortion.” 2

 A. Undue Burden Analysis Does Not Apply to the Partial Birth
 Abortion Act’s Ban on Killing a Child During the Process of
 Birth. 2

 B. The Right to “Terminate Pregnancy” Does Not Include the Right
 to Kill a Child During the Process of Birth; There is No Such
 Thing as a Vaginal Abortion..... 4

 1. Medical science establishes that pregnancy is terminated by the
 onset of the birth process..... 4

 2. Abortion jurisprudence recognizes only a woman’s right to
 terminate her pregnancy; the U.S. Supreme Court has never
 specifically held that there is a right to kill a child in the process of
 being born..... 8

 3. The abortion-related concept of viability is irrelevant..... 10

 II. The Partial Birth Abortion Act Advances The Legitimate Interest In
 Preventing The Erosion Of The Line Between Abortion And
 Infanticide..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDICES:

A. *Reargument of Roe v. Wade*, October 11, 1972. A-1

B. *Declaration of Jack A. Andonie, M.D.* (Oct. 1, 1998). A-2

C. *Declaration of Raymond Gasser, Ph.D.* (Oct. 1, 1998).....A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	7
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Foster</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000).	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	11
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 530 U.S. 1271 (2000).....	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998).	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Wynn v. Scott</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 439 U.S. 8 (1978), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).	9, 10

STATUTES:

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C. § 1531.	1, 7
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:32:9 (West 2000).	6
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4512.5.....	3

OTHER SOURCES:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)..... 12

D.A. GRIMES & W. CATES, JR., *Dilation and Evacuation, in SECOND TRIMESTER ABORTION – PERSPECTIVES AFTER A DECADE OF EXPERIENCE* (G.S. Berger et al. eds., 1981)..... 7

DORLAND'S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (24th ed. 1965)..... 4

DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (28th ed. 1994)..... 5, 6

Martin Haskell, M.D., *Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortion* (National Abortion Federation, Sept. 13, 1992)..... 7

Note, *Medical Responsibility of Fetal Survival Under Roe and Doe*, 10 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 444 (1975). 10

PETER SINGER, *Practical Ethics* (2d ed. 1997). 13, 14

TABER'S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (18th ed. 1997)..... 4, 5

Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. No. H-369 (August 13, 1974). 3, 4
